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IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  
 
 

The Ulster County Transportation Council’s (UCTC) Traffic Monitoring Program is a task identified 
within the adopted SFY 2013‐2014 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP).  The purpose of the 
Traffic Monitoring Program (TMP) is to regularly collect and monitor traffic volumes on and off the 
State road system to help analyze trends and update traffic volume forecasts.  The collection of 
traffic counts also helps to satisfy Federal Congestion Management Process (CMP) requirements for 
the Transportation Management Area (TMA).  A total of 64 non‐State road traffic counts were 
ollected on behalf of the UCTC in 2013.  In addition, NYSDOT Region 8 staff provided an additional c
152 counts collected in 2013.  
 
The TMP assists with the evaluation of traffic volume trends and is utilized in programming funds 
for Federal, State and local transportation projects.  Traffic count data also provides information 
relevant to implementing traffic engineering improvements, modifying traffic control strategies, 
and developing long and short‐range highway improvement plans.  To establish trends, UCTC’s 
raffic count program recounts locations every 3 years.  Traffic count locations for 2013 were last 
onducted in 2010. 
t
c
   

DDAATTAA  EDDESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN  
 
Of the 225 total counts collected by UCTC and NYSDOT, 3 are on U.S. Highways, 21 on State roads, 
31 on entrance or exit ramps, 42 on County roads, and 128 counts on local roads.  Data collected 
includes the raw volume count including Peak Hour (4‐5 PM) volume counts.  The Annual Average 
aily Traffic (AADT) count is generated from the raw counts.  Detailed hourly traffic volume counts D

can be obtained by contacting UCTC staff.  
 
The UCTC traffic volume counts were collected in April and May 2013.  The NYSDOT traffic volume 
counts were collected in April through May, and July to November of 2013.  To meet the minimum 
YSDOT standards, all traffic volume counts within this report have a minimum 48 consecutive N

hours of data collected. 
 

ay‐data‐services
Additional count data is available on the NYSDOT website at: 
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/technical‐services/highw .  
Count data for prior years is also available on the UCTC website at: 
http://www.co.ulster.ny.us/planning/tcount.html. 

https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/technical-services/highway-data-services
http://www.co.ulster.ny.us/planning/tcount.html
http://www.co.ulster.ny.us/planning/tcount.html
http://www.co.ulster.ny.us/planning/tcount.html
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DDAATTAA  IDDISSCCLLAAIIMMEERR 
 
To ensure accuracy of the data and to eliminate external variables, the standards for traffic 
monitoring set forth in NYSDOT Engineering Bulletin 11‐030 are closely followed during data 
collection.  During processing, each count interval is reviewed and erroneous intervals are 
eliminated to ensure that actual traffic conditions are represented.  These counts are then 
ompared against historic values for the station accounting for background growth rates, regional c
changes, seasonality, and vehicle class distribution.   
 
While every effort is made on the part of UCTC to provide valid and current information, UCTC 
offers no guarantees as to the accuracy of this information and urges the use of independently 
conducted counts for verification.  
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DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN  OOFF  ATTABBLLEESS 
 
The UCTC Traffic Monitoring Report is summarized into three main tables.  Table 1 is sorted by 
station number and Table 2 is listed by municipality.  Table 3 provides a comparison between the 
2010 and 2013 count data.  The tables include the following data: 
 
Municipality ­ Indicates the city, town or village where the count was taken.  The prefix “C/”, “T/” 
or “V/” is substituted for city, town or village, respectively.   
 
Road Name ­ Indicates the road where the count was taken.  State roads are identified with United 
tates (US) or State Route (SR) prefixes.  County roads are listed with the County Road (CR) prefix.  
ocal roads are ide
S
L ntified by their common names. 
 
Station Number ­ Indicates the reference number for a specific traffic volume count location.  
These numbers are generated and assigned by UCTC and NYSDOT staff. 
 
From/To ­ Indicates the name of the roads at the beginning and end of a road segment where the 
count was taken.  
 
Average Annual Daily Traffic ­ AADT ­ Traffic volumes are expressed in terms of Annual Average 
Daily Traffic (AADT), a standard measure of two‐way daily volume.  Each AADT represents the 
number of vehicles traveling over a designated section of highway.  Based on established formulas, 
a measured traffic count is factored to an AADT by adjusting for seasonality and vehicle 
classifications.  Adjusting for seasonality is necessary because each season undergoes an increase 
r decrease in traffic volumes.  Counts are adjusted for vehicle classifications since trucks with 
hree or more axles appear as s
o
t

 
everal cars to the counters.  

 
Peak Hour – 4 to 5 PM ­ For the purpose of this Report, the PM peak hour volume was assigned to 
e between 4:00 PM and 5:00 PM.  Actual PM peak hour volumes may be higher on some roads at 
ifferent hourly
b
d  intervals. 
 
Data Sources ­ The counts for UCTC were collected by Tri‐State Traffic Data, Inc. of Pennsylvania in 
coordination with UCTC staff.  NYSDOT counts were collected by NYSDOT staff or contractors. 
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DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN  OOFF  AMMAPPSS 
 
The report includes five maps.  Three of the five maps divide the County by region to show station 
mbers by location.  The fourth map shows percent change between the 2010 and 2013 count 
ta and the fifth map shows the c

nu
da ount locations for 2011, 2012 and 2013. 
   
Map 1 ­ Southern Ulster County ‐ includes the towns of Esopus, Gardiner, Lloyd, Marbletown, 
Marlborough, New Paltz, Plattekill, Roc lages hester, Rosendale, Shawangunk, Wawarsing, and the vil
of Ellenville and New Paltz; 
Map 2 ­ Northwestern Ulster County ‐ includes the towns of Denning, Hardenburgh, Hurley, 
Marbletown, Olive, Shandaken, and Woodstock; 
Map 3 ­ Northeastern Ulster Coun
Village of Saugerties, and the City o

ty ‐ includes the towns of Hurley, Kingston, Saugerties, Ulster, 
f Kingston. 

Map 4 – Percent Change in AADT ­ shows the change in AADT between the year 2010 and 2013.  
Map 5 – Count Locations by Year – shows all the counts collected in 2011, 2012 and 2013.  This 
ap may be used to locate station numbers that can be referenced to the individual report years or 
y contacting UCTC.  
m

 
b
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Table 1:  
Traffic Count Data Inventory  

By Station Number 
 



Station Road Name Route Municipality From To AADT 4­5PM
0003 Henry St SR 32 C/Kingston Clinton Ave Boulevard 1885 161
0007 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken SR 42 Shandaken Big Indian Rd CR 47 2890 227
0010 Broadway SR 32 C/Kingston Elmendorf St Albany Ave 21412 1881
0121 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken SR 28A Boiceville US 212 Mt Tremper 5485 455
0230 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken SR 212 Mt Tremper US 214 Phoenicia 4816 386
0233 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken Big Indian Rd CR 47 Ulster/Delaware CL 2690 222
0234 SR 42 SR 42 T/Shandaken SR 28 Ulster/Greene CL 837 61
0244 SR 32 SR 32 T/New paltz US 44 / SR 55 Modena Start 32/299 Olap 4840 484
0249 Boulevard SR 32 C/Kingston Washington Ave Golden Hill Drive 7987 739
0250 Flatbush Ave SR 32 C/Kingston Albany Ave Colonial Ave 6213 549
0275 US 44 US 44 T/Lloyd CR 108 Chapal Hill Rd End Rts 44 & 55 Olaps 3345 292
0276 US 9W US 9W T/Lloyd Start 9W/44/55 Olap End Rts 44 & 55 Olaps 21346 1820
0278 US 44 US 44 T/Lloyd CR 10 Milton Tpk CR 22 Maple Ave 4466 442
0550 SR 212 SR 212 T/Woodstock SR 28 CR 46 Wittenberg Rd 946 80
0551 SR 212 SR 212 T/Woodstock CR 47A Rock City Rd SR 375 10509 865

0552 SR 212 SR 212 T/Woodstock SR 375 CR 32 Glasco Tpk 5153 437
0553 SR 212 SR 212 T/Saugerties CR 32 Glasco Tpk CR 35 Centerville 3882 340
0556 Wilbur Ave SR 213 C/Kingston Davis St Greenkill Ave 3165 296
0557 SR 214 SR 214 T/Shandaken SR 28 Ulster/Greene CL 1026 77
0592 NY213 SR 213 T/Rosendale CR 26 START 32 OLAP 5562 506
0609 SR 375 SR 375 T/Woodstock CR 66 Maverick Rd US 212 End SR 375 8438 716
1102 Broadway CS C/Kingston Foxhall Ave W Oreilly St 11334 880
1213 Old Route 209 TH T/Wawarsing US 209 Jenny Brook Rd 210 13
1223 Albany Ave CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Broadway 16024 1344
1232 St James St CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Fair St 1278 129
2000 Abeel St SR 213 C/Kingston Wilbur Ave Kingston C/L 5144 487
2005 East Chester St CS C/Kingston Hasbrouck Ave Flatbush Ave 5769 515
2008 Foxhall Ave CS C/Kingston Prince St Albany Ave 10474 861
2009 Greene St CS C/Kingston North Front St St James St 1725 154
2017 Lucas Tpke CR 58 T/Rochester US 209 Rochester/Marbletown TL 2792 268

2029 Tenbroeck Ave CS C/Kingston Albany Ave Foxhall Ave 1187 120
2031 West Chester St CS C/Kingston Broadway Marys Ave 2774 256
3000 9W NB to 44 EB Ramp T/Lloyd US 9W NB (Off) US 44 EB (On) 7251 515
3001 US 44 WB to US 9W NB Ramp T/Lloyd US 44 WB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 8492 953
3002 US 44 WB to US 9W SB Ramp T/Lloyd US 44 WB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 6373 795
3003 US 9W SB to US 44 EB Ramp T/Lloyd US 9W SS (Off) US 44 EB (On) 8510 668
3004 US 9W NB to Delaware Ave Ramp C/Kingston US 9W NB (Off) Delaware Ave 1218 110
3005 Delaware Ave WB to US 9W NBRamp C/Kingston Delaware Ave US 9W NB (On) 1167 119
3006 US 9W SB to Delaware Ave WB Ramp C/Kingston US 9W SB (Off) Delaware Ave 707 53
3007 Delaware Ave to US 9W SB Ramp C/Kingston Delaware Ave US 9W SB (On) 1473 140
3008 NY 9W NB to Rt 199 EB Ramp T/Ulster US 9W NB (Off) SR 199 EB (On) 2618 271
3009 NY 199 EB to NY 9W NB Ramp T/Ulster SR 199 EB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 1682 4
3010 199 WB to NY 9W NB Ramp T/Ulster SR 199 WB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 1330 119
3011 9W WB to 209 WB Ramp T/Ulster US 9W NB (Off) SR 199 WB (On) 3265 312
3012 209 WB to 9W SB Ramp T/Ulster SR 199 WB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 2413 201

Table 1: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Station Number
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Station Road Name Route Municipality From To AADT 4­5PM
Table 1: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Station Number

3013 NY 9W SB to US 209 WB Ramp T/Ulster US 9W SB (Off) SR 199 WB (On) 2075 202
3014 209 EB to 9W SB Ramp T/Ulster SR 199 EB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 3521 316
3015 9W SB to 209 EB Ramp T/Ulster US 9W SB (Off) SR 199 EB (On) 1255 130
3016 209 NB to 28 SB Ramp T/Ulster US 209 NB (Off) SR 28 EB (On) 2143 159
3017 28 EB to 209 NB Ramp T/Ulster SR 28 EB (Off) US 208 NB (On) 2095 172
3018 209 NB to 28 WB Ramp T/Ulster US 209 NB (Off) SR 28 WB (On) 488 39
3020 209 SB to 28 WB Ramp T/Ulster US 209 SB (Off) SR 28 WB (On) 2405 264
3021 28 WB to 209 SB Ramp T/Ulster SR 28 WB (Off) US 209 SB (On) 1981 199
3022 209 SB to 28 EB Ramp T/Ulster US 209 SB (Off) SR 28 EB (On) 2940 268
3023 28 EB to 209 SB Ramp T/Ulster SR 28 EB (Off) US 209 SB (On) 398 47
3024 209 NB to Sawkill Rd Ramp T/Ulster US 209 EB (Off) Sawkill Rd 615 60
3025 Sawkill Rd to 209 NB Ramp T/Ulster Sawkill Rd US 209 EB (On) 4345 412
3026 209 SB to Sawkill Rd Ramp T/Ulster US 209 WB (Off) Swakill Rd 3765 358
3027 Sawkill Rd to 209 SB Ramp T/Ulster Sawkill Rd US 209 WB (On) 530 49
3028 US 209 NB to Enterprise Dr Ramp T/Ulster US 209 EB (Off) Diverge To Enterprise Dr 3752 336

3029 Enterprise Dr to US 209 NB Ramp T/Ulster Merge from Enterprise DrUS 209 EB (On) 563 80
3030 Enterprise Dr to US 209 SB Ramp T/Ulster Merge from Enterprise DrUS 209 WB (On) 3148 370
3031 209 SB to Enterprise Dr Ramp T/Ulster US 209 WB (Off) Diverge to Enterprise & Town 339 23
6001 Peoples Rd TH T/Saugerties Sparling Rd SR 32 1142 100
6002 Sundown Rd CR 2 T/Denning Sull City Ln Yagerville Rd 331 31
6003 Sawkill Rd CR 10 T/Kingston Town Line Kingston/Ulster TL 131 16
6007 Balace Rd TH T/Denning Peekamoose Rd Dead End 15 3
6008 Denning Rd TH T/Denning Sullivan CL Dead End 261 16
6009 Peekamoose Rd CR 42 T/Denning Sundown Rd Denning/Olive TL 90 9
6010 Sheely Rd TH T/Denning Yagerville Rd Dead End 12 1
6012 Black Creek Rd TH T/Esopus US 9W US 9W 146 10
6013 Conelly Rd TH T/Esopus Old 9W Plantasia 1489 142
6014 Hardenburg Rd TH T/Esopus Union Ctr Rd Old Post Rd 319 31
6015 Valli Rd TH T/Esopus Floyd Ackert Dead End 32 6
6016 Aumick Rd TH T/Gardiner Sheldon Rd Lake Rd 174 12

6017 Clove Rd TH T/Gardiner US 44 / SR 55 Rochester TL 224 20
6018 Lake Rd TH T/Gardiner Tilson Lake Rd Aumick Rd 220 23
6019 S Mountain Rd TH T/Gardiner Tillson Lk Rd N Mountain Rd 169 14
6029 Old Kings Hwy TH T/Marbletown Rest Plaus Rd Rochester TL 483 43
6033 Freetown Rd TH T/Plattekill Freetown Hwy Plattekill‐Ard Rd 727 61
6034 Boice Mill Rd TH T/Rochester US 209 Int CR 3 Int 146 13
6035 Boodle Hole Rd TH T/Rochester Mettacants Int Queens Int 216 17
6036 Bridge Rd TH T/Rochester Dead End CR 27 34 3
6037 Dewitt Rd TH T/Rochester Queens Hwy Olive TL 60 6
6038 Dug Rd TH T/Rochester Dug .51 Mi .51 Mi 65 7
6039 Lawrence Rd TH T/Rochester Tow Path Tow Path 29 4
6040 Mettacahonts Rd TH T/Rochester US 209 Dug Int 948 95
6041 Mill Hook Rd TH T/Rochester Mettacahonts L Whitfield 69 8
6042 Project 32 Rd TH T/Rochester Dead End CR 27 63 8
6044 Rock Hill Rd TH T/Rochester Lawrence Hill CR 6 41 3
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Station Road Name Route Municipality From To AADT 4­5PM
Table 1: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Station Number

6045 Stony Kill Rd TH T/Rochester CR 27 Tow Path 299 28
6046 Sundown Rd TH T/Rochester Trails End CR 3 200 20
6047 Towpath Rd TH T/Rochester CR 27 CR 6 430 44
6048 Upper Cherrytown Rd TH T/Rochester CR 3 Sundown Rd 380 37
6051 Mossy Brook Rd TH T/Rosendale Marbletown TL SR 213 905 81
6052 School Hill Rd TH T/Rosendale Marbletown TL Mossy Brook Rd 122 10
6053 Charles Smith Rd TH T/Saugerties Wilhelm Rd Greene CL 233 22
6054 Drummond Falls Rd TH T/Saugerties SR 324 Greene CL 283 28
6055 Lauren Tice Rd TH T/Saugerties US 9W CR 31 382 30
6056 Millard Burnett Rd TH T/Saugerties CR 51 End Of Maint 93 6
6057 Snyder Rd TH T/Saugerties John Carle Rd CR 34 1593 151
6058 Becker Rd TH T/Saugerties Dead End W Saugerties Rd 61 5
6059 W Camp Rd TH T/Saugerties US 9W CR 31 119 13
6062 Broad St Hollow TH T/Shandaken SR 28 Greene CL 185 19
6065 Elm St TH T/Shandaken Main St Rr 28 117 10

6066 Fawn Hill Rd TH T/Shandaken Woodland Val R Cul De Sac 32 3
6067 Gosso Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 42 Cul‐De‐Sac 16 0
6068 Herdman Rd TH T/Shandaken Fox Hollow Rd Cul‐De‐Sac 25 2
6069 Lasher Rd TH T/Shandaken Lost Clove Rd SR 28 40 4
6070 Lost Clove Rd TH T/Shandaken CR 47 Cul De Sac 77 6
6073 Panther Kill Rd TH T/Shandaken Wdland Vlly Rd Cul‐De‐Sac 60 7
6074 Church Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 28 Cul‐De‐Sac 8 0
6076 Rose Mnt Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 28 Cul De Sac 70 4
6077 Rossitz Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 42 SR 42 4 2
6078 Silver Hollow Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 214 Cul‐De‐Sac 181 18
6079 Stony Clove Ln TH T/Shandaken SR 214 Cul‐De‐Sac 64 4
6080 Bates Lane TH T/Shawangunk CR 18 CR 9 213 21
6082 Jansen Rd TH T/Shawangunk CR 109 CR 109 648 60
6083 Johns Estate Rd TH T/Shawangunk SR 52 CR 7 575 49
6084 Mountain Rd TH T/Shawangunk Church Rd Jansen Rd 191 15

6085 Oregon Tr TH T/Shawangunk SR 52 CR 109 501 50
6086 Pirog Rd TH T/Shawangunk Ulsterville Rd SR 52 407 35
6087 Red Mills Rd TH T/Shawangunk Bruyn Tpk CR 7 1537 136
6088 Ulsterville Rd TH T/Shawangunk CR 7 Ulster/Orange CL 1401 111
6091 Arrowhead Rd TH T/Wawarsing Nevele Rd End 531 51
6093 Bennett Rd TH T/Wawarsing Dowe Rd US 55 148 14
6096 Geiger Rd TH T/Wawarsing CR 53 US 52 285 24
6097 Marcus Rd TH T/Wawarsing CR 53 CR 52 131 10
6098 Old Route 209 TH T/Wawarsing Old Rt 209 US 209 493 45
6099 Port Ben Rd TH T/Wawarsing US 209 End 314 29
6100 Zarobchick Rd TH T/Wawarsing US 209 End 72 7
6101 Chestnut Hill Rd TH T/Woodstock SR 212 Zena Rd 249 28
6102 Eighmey Rd TH T/Woodstock SR 212 Silver Hollow 169 18
6103 John Joy Rd TH T/Woodstock Zena Rd Town Line 1047 108
6104 Macdaniel Rd TH T/Woodstock Reynolds La Meads Mtn Rd 201 24
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Station Road Name Route Municipality From To AADT 4­5PM
Table 1: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Station Number

6105 Mellert Rd TH T/Woodstock Zena Rd Dead End 80 9
6106 Mink Hollow Rd TH T/Woodstock SR 212 Dead End 98 10
6107 Van Hoagland Rd TH T/Woodstock Mink Hollow Dead End 10 2
6108 Yerry Hill Rd TH T/Woodstock SR 212 Ohayo Mtn Rd 379 33
6109 Beckley Dr VS V/Ellenville North Main St Terrie St 253 16
6110 Clinton Ave VS V/Ellenville Center St Pine St 1076 93
6111 Hickory St VS V/Ellenville Canal St Spring St 425 38
6112 Huguenot St VS V/New paltz US 299 Old Kingston Rd 198 18
6117 Greenkill Ave CS C/Kingston Broadway Ave Railroad Ave 3302 341
7026 Hurley Mtn Rd CR 132 T/Ulster Gallis Hill Rd SR 28 1148 113
7029 Woodland Valley Rd TH T/Shandaken SR 28 High St 615 51
8008 Fishcreek Rd CR 97 T/Saugerties SR 212 Fishcreek Rd 872 82
8010 Kings Highway CR 33 T/Saugerties Glasco Tpke Railroad Ave 5688 542
8039 Union Center Rd CR 4 T/Esopus SR 213 Ulster Ave 836 82
8046 Pancake Hollow Rd CR 67 T/Lloyd Tina Drive New Paltz Rd 2285 219

8078 Greenkill Ave CS C/Kingston Wilbur Ave Wall St 7963 708
8080 Kings Hwy CR 33 T/Saugerties Saugerties TL Glasco Tpke 3331 333
8126 Hurley Ave Ext CR 151 T/Hurley Main St Ulster TL 3116 279
8127 Zandhoek Rd CR 94 T/Hurley Main St Ulster TL 1767 174
8128 Dewitt Mills Rd CR 94 T/Rosendale Ulster TL Dewitt Mills 1247 128
8129 Binnewater Rd CR 59 T/Rosendale August Hill Rd Hurley TL 780 82
8138 Lucas Tpke CR 123 T/Marbletown SR 213 Cottenkill Rd 1901 176
8139 Lucas Tpke CR 123 T/Rosendale Cottenkill Rd Binnewater Rd 2112 190
8141 Binnewater Rd CR 7 T/Rosendale SR 213 Lucas Tpk 1250 125
8143 Elting Rd CR 7 T/Rosendale Tillson Rd SR 213 2020 189
8143a Elting Rd CR 7 T/Rosendale Tillson Rd SR 213 1698 169
8143b Elting Rd CR 7 T/Rosendale Tillson Rd SR 213 2930 283
8144 Tillson Rd TH T/Rosendale Springtown Rd SR 32 2410 238
8146 Granite Rd CR 111 T/Rochester H V Resort US 209 781 69
8152 Springtown Rd CR 18A T/Rosendale Rosendale TL Tillson Rd 1083 104

8159 Horseden Rd CR 154 T/New paltz Horsenden Rd SR 32 1707 181
8162 S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 T/New paltz SR 32 SR 299 6842 682
8162a S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 T/New Paltz SR 32 SR 299 6695 689
8162b S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 T/New Paltz SR 32 SR 299 6033 626
8186 Albany Post Rd CR 9 T/Shawangunk Orange C/L Berndardt Rd 3969 407
8187 Henry W. Dubois Dr VS V/New paltz SR 32 N Oakwood Ter 4374 450
8203 West Oreilly St CS C/Kingston Marys Ave Wilbur Ave 3025 247
8204 W Oreilly St CS C/Kingston Broadway Marys Ave 2550 199
8206 Washington Ave CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 5599 527
8207 Wall St CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 4337 487
8208 Fair St CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 4157 382
8209 Clinton Ave CS C/Kingston Albany Ave Henry St 3454 325
8210 Broadway CS C/Kingston W Oreilly St Henry St 20300 1544
8213 East Chester St CS C/Kingston Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 5529 468
8214 Hasbrouck Ave CS C/Kingston Delaware Ave Foxhall Ave 6166 505
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Station Road Name Route Municipality From To AADT 4­5PM
Table 1: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Station Number

8215 Cornell St CS C/Kingston Broadway Foxhall Ave 5430 470
8216 East Strand St CS C/Kingston Trolley Tracks North St 930 80
8218 Marys Ave CS C/Kingston Andrew St Oreilly St 3233 243
8221 Delaware Ave CS C/Kingston Hasbrouck Ave First Ave 5182 423
8223 Prince St CS C/Kingston Grand St Foxhall Ave 3856 306
8227 Glenford Mtn Rd CR 40 T/Woodstock Wittenberg Rd Hurley T/L 682 64
8228 Wittenberg Rd CR 40 T/Woodstock Wittenberg  Rd Glenford Mtn Rd 882 87
8229 Cold Brock Rd TH T/Woodstock Wittenberg Rd Olive T/L 375 38
8230 Watson Hollow Road CR 42 T/Olive High Point Mtn Rd SR 28A 687 72
8231 Old Rt 28 CR 40 T/Shandaken Miller Rd SR 212 903 88
8232 Old Rt 28 CR 40 T/Shandaken SR 214 Miller Rd 818 79
8233 Bridge St CR 40 T/Shandaken Old Route 28 SR 28 1222 107
8234 Creekside Dr CR 150 T/Shandaken SR 28 SR 42 168 14
8235 Oliverea Rd CR 47 T/Shandaken SR 28 CR 150 402 42
8236 Main St Pine Hill TH T/Shandaken SR 28 Academy St 233 21

8237 Gelli Curci Rd CR 49A T/Shandaken Delaware C/L SR 28 287 12
8241 Briggs Highway CR 53 T/Wawarsing Briggs Highway SR 52 635 52
8242 Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 T/Wawarsing Sherman Rd Ulster Heights Rd 639 61
8243 Market St VS V/Ellenville Center St Warren St 766 65
8244 Maple Ave VS V/Ellenville North Main St Yankee Place 2176 182
8245 Plank Rd CR 128 T/Wawarsing Main St/Plank Rd US 209 1233 109
8246 Institution Rd CR 128 T/Wawarsing US 209 Institution Rd 1832 136
8247 Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 T/Wawarsing Sullivan C/L Sherman Rd 264 25
8248 Cragsmoor Rd CR 104 T/Wawarsing SR 52 Dellenbaugh Rd 531 43
8249 Hurley Ave CS C/Kingston Washington Ave City Line 9352 823
8250 Schwenk Drive CS C/Kingston Washington Ave Clinton Ave 11850 1091
8251 North Front St CS C/Kingston Fair St Washington Ave 7565 666
8252 Lucas Ave CS C/Kingston Green St Washington Ave 8299 729
8254 Pearl Street CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Wall St 5279 494
8256 Abeel St CS C/Kingston Ravine St Hudson St 3203 322

8257 Murray St CS C/Kingston US Rt 9W Frank Koenig Blvd 1840 162
8260 Broadway CS C/Kingston Mcentee St Delaware Ave 9111 750
8261 Delaware Ave CS C/Kingston Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 4156 326
8263 Garraghan Dr CS C/Kingston Broadway Frank Koenig Blvd 6368 557
8265 School House La TH T/Hurley Main St Russell Rd 1645 138
8266 Witch Tree Rd TH T/Hurley SR 375 Woodstock T/L 1077 106
8268 Wurts St CS C/Kingston Abeel St Spring St 4440 397
8269 Marys Ave CS C/Kingston West Chester St Andrew St 3027 245
8274 River Rd TH T/Lloyd Vineyard Ave Willow Dock Rd 219 14
8288 Peoples Rd TH T/Saugerties Canoe Hill Rd Sparling Rd 2275 212
8294 Clinton Ave CS C/Kingston North Front St Albany Ave 12506 932
8295 Fair St SR 32 C/Kingston Greenkill Ave Henry St 3440 306
8296 Wall St SR 32 C/Kingston Greenkill Ave Henry St 2927 274
8700 Marys Ave CS C/Kingston Oreilly St Pine Grove Ave 2727 206
8701 Andrew St CS C/Kingston Broadway Marys Ave 1136 76
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Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM
C/Kingston Henry St SR 32 0003 Clinton Ave Boulevard 1885 161
C/Kingston Broadway SR 32 0010 Elmendorf St Albany Ave 21412 1881
C/Kingston Boulevard SR 32 0249 Washington Ave Golden Hill Drive 7987 739
C/Kingston Flatbush Ave SR 32 0250 Albany Ave Colonial Ave 6213 549
C/Kingston Wilbur Ave SR 213 0556 Davis St Greenkill Ave 3165 296
C/Kingston Broadway CS 1102 Foxhall Ave W Oreilly St 11334 880
C/Kingston Albany Ave CS 1223 Clinton Ave Broadway 16024 1344
C/Kingston St James St CS 1232 Clinton Ave Fair St 1278 129
C/Kingston Abeel St SR 213 2000 Wilbur Ave Kingston C/L 5144 487
C/Kingston East Chester St CS 2005 Hasbrouck Ave Flatbush Ave 5769 515
C/Kingston Foxhall Ave CS 2008 Prince St Albany Ave 10474 861
C/Kingston Greene St CS 2009 North Front St St James St 1725 154
C/Kingston Tenbroeck Ave CS 2029 Albany Ave Foxhall Ave 1187 120
C/Kingston West Chester St CS 2031 Broadway Marys Ave 2774 256
C/Kingston US 9W NB to Delaware Ave Ramp 3004 US 9W NB (Off) Delaware Ave 1218 110
C/Kingston Delaware Ave WB to US 9W NB Ramp 3005 Delaware Ave US 9W NB (On) 1167 119
C/Kingston US 9W SB to Delaware Ave WB Ramp 3006 US 9W SB (Off) Delaware Ave 707 53
C/Kingston Delaware Ave to US 9W SB Ramp 3007 Delaware Ave US 9W SB (On) 1473 140
C/Kingston Greenkill Ave CS 6117 Broadway Ave Railroad Ave 3302 341
C/Kingston Greenkill Ave CS 8078 Wilbur Ave Wall St 7963 708
C/Kingston West Oreilly St CS 8203 Marys Ave Wilbur Ave 3025 247
C/Kingston W Oreilly St CS 8204 Broadway Marys Ave 2550 199
C/Kingston Washington Ave CS 8206 North Front St Main St 5599 527
C/Kingston Wall St CS 8207 North Front St Main St 4337 487
C/Kingston Fair St CS 8208 North Front St Main St 4157 382
C/Kingston Clinton Ave CS 8209 Albany Ave Henry St 3454 325
C/Kingston Broadway CS 8210 W Oreilly St Henry St 20300 1544
C/Kingston East Chester St CS 8213 Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 5529 468
C/Kingston Hasbrouck Ave CS 8214 Delaware Ave Foxhall Ave 6166 505
C/Kingston Cornell St CS 8215 Broadway Foxhall Ave 5430 470
C/Kingston East Strand St CS 8216 Trolley Tracks North St 930 80
C/Kingston Marys Ave CS 8218 Andrew St Oreilly St 3233 243
C/Kingston Delaware Ave CS 8221 Hasbrouck Ave First Ave 5182 423
C/Kingston Prince St CS 8223 Grand St Foxhall Ave 3856 306
C/Kingston Hurley Ave CS 8249 Washington Ave City Line 9352 823
C/Kingston Schwenk Drive CS 8250 Washington Ave Clinton Ave 11850 1091
C/Kingston North Front St CS 8251 Fair St Washington Ave 7565 666
C/Kingston Lucas Ave CS 8252 Green St Washington Ave 8299 729
C/Kingston Pearl Street CS 8254 Clinton Ave Wall St 5279 494
C/Kingston Abeel St CS 8256 Ravine St Hudson St 3203 322
C/Kingston Murray St CS 8257 US Rt 9W Frank Koenig Blvd 1840 162
C/Kingston Broadway CS 8260 Mcentee St Delaware Ave 9111 750
C/Kingston Delaware Ave CS 8261 Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 4156 326
C/Kingston Garraghan Dr CS 8263 Broadway Frank Koenig Blvd 6368 557
C/Kingston Wurts St CS 8268 Abeel St Spring St 4440 397
C/Kingston Marys Ave CS 8269 West Chester St Andrew St 3027 245
C/Kingston Clinton Ave CS 8294 North Front St Albany Ave 12506 932
C/Kingston Fair St SR 32 8295 Greenkill Ave Henry St 3440 306
C/Kingston Wall St SR 32 8296 Greenkill Ave Henry St 2927 274
C/Kingston Marys Ave CS 8700 Oreilly St Pine Grove Ave 2727 206
C/Kingston Andrew St CS 8701 Broadway Marys Ave 1136 76
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Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM

T/Denning Sundown Rd CR 2 6002 Sull City Ln Yagerville Rd 331 31
T/Denning Balace Rd TH 6007 Peekamoose Rd Dead End 15 3
T/Denning Denning Rd TH 6008 Sullivan CL Dead End 261 16
T/Denning Peekamoose Rd CR 42 6009 Sundown Rd Denning/Olive TL 90 9
T/Denning Sheely Rd TH 6010 Yagerville Rd Dead End 12 1

T/Esopus Black Creek Rd TH 6012 US 9W US 9W 146 10
T/Esopus Conelly Rd TH 6013 Old 9W Plantasia 1489 142
T/Esopus Hardenburg Rd TH 6014 Union Ctr Rd Old Post Rd 319 31
T/Esopus Valli Rd TH 6015 Floyd Ackert Dead End 32 6
T/Esopus Union Center Rd CR 4 8039 SR 213 Ulster Ave 836 82

T/Gardiner Aumick Rd TH 6016 Sheldon Rd Lake Rd 174 12
T/Gardiner Clove Rd TH 6017 US 44 / SR 55 Rochester TL 224 20
T/Gardiner Lake Rd TH 6018 Tilson Lake Rd Aumick Rd 220 23
T/Gardiner S Mountain Rd TH 6019 Tillson Lk Rd N Mountain Rd 169 14

T/Hurley Hurley Ave Ext CR 151 8126 Main St Ulster TL 3116 279
T/Hurley Zandhoek Rd CR 94 8127 Main St Ulster TL 1767 174
T/Hurley School House La TH 8265 Main St Russell Rd 1645 138
T/Hurley Witch Tree Rd TH 8266 SR 375 Woodstock T/L 1077 106

T/Kingston Sawkill Rd CR 10 6003 Town Line Kingston/Ulster TL 131 16

T/Lloyd US 44 US 44 0275 CR 108 Chapal Hill Rd End Rts 44 & 55 Olaps 3345 292
T/Lloyd US 9W US 9W 0276 Start 9W/44/55 Olap End Rts 44 & 55 Olaps 21346 1820
T/Lloyd US 44 US 44 0278 CR 10 Milton Tpk CR 22 Maple Ave 4466 442
T/Lloyd 9W NB to 44 EB Ramp 3000 US 9W NB (Off) US 44 EB (On) 7251 515
T/Lloyd US 44 WB to US 9W NB Ramp 3001 US 44 WB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 8492 953
T/Lloyd US 44 WB to US 9W SB Ramp 3002 US 44 WB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 6373 795
T/Lloyd US 9W SB to US 44 EB Ramp 3003 US 9W SS (Off) US 44 EB (On) 8510 668
T/Lloyd Pancake Hollow Rd CR 67 8046 Tina Drive New Paltz Rd 2285 219
T/Lloyd River Rd TH 8274 Vineyard Ave Willow Dock Rd 219 14

T/Marbletown Old Kings Hwy TH 6029 Rest Plaus Rd Rochester TL 483 43
T/Marbletown Lucas Tpke CR 123 8138 SR 213 Cottenkill Rd 1901 176

T/New paltz SR 32 SR 32 0244 US 44 / SR 55 Modena Start 32/299 Olap 4840 484
T/New paltz Horseden Rd CR 154 8159 Horsenden Rd SR 32 1707 181
T/New paltz S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 8162 SR 32 SR 299 6842 682
T/New Paltz S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 8162a SR 32 SR 299 6695 689
T/New Paltz S Putt Corners Rd CR 17 8162b SR 32 SR 299 6033 626

T/Olive Watson Hollow Road CR 42 8230 High Point Mtn Rd SR 28A 687 72

T/Plattekill Freetown Rd TH 6033 Freetown Hwy Plattekill‐Ard Rd 727 61
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Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM

T/Rochester Lucas Tpke CR 58 2017 US 209 Rochester/Marbletow 2792 268
T/Rochester Boice Mill Rd TH 6034 US 209 Int CR 3 Int 146 13
T/Rochester Boodle Hole Rd TH 6035 Mettacants Int Queens Int 216 17
T/Rochester Bridge Rd TH 6036 Dead End CR 27 34 3
T/Rochester Dewitt Rd TH 6037 Queens Hwy Olive TL 60 6
T/Rochester Dug Rd TH 6038 Dug .51 Mi .51 Mi 65 7
T/Rochester Lawrence Rd TH 6039 Tow Path Tow Path 29 4
T/Rochester Mettacahonts Rd TH 6040 US 209 Dug Int 948 95
T/Rochester Mill Hook Rd TH 6041 Mettacahonts L Whitfield 69 8
T/Rochester Project 32 Rd TH 6042 Dead End CR 27 63 8
T/Rochester Rock Hill Rd TH 6044 Lawrence Hill CR 6 41 3
T/Rochester Stony Kill Rd TH 6045 CR 27 Tow Path 299 28
T/Rochester Sundown Rd TH 6046 Trails End CR 3 200 20
T/Rochester Towpath Rd TH 6047 CR 27 CR 6 430 44
T/Rochester Upper Cherrytown Rd TH 6048 CR 3 Sundown Rd 380 37
T/Rochester Granite Rd CR 111 8146 H V Resort US 209 781 69

T/Rosendale NY213 SR 213 0592 CR 26 START 32 OLAP 5562 506
T/Rosendale Mossy Brook Rd TH 6051 Marbletown TL SR 213 905 81
T/Rosendale School Hill Rd TH 6052 Marbletown TL Mossy Brook Rd 122 10
T/Rosendale Dewitt Mills Rd CR 94 8128 Ulster TL Dewitt Mills 1247 128
T/Rosendale Binnewater Rd CR 59 8129 August Hill Rd Hurley TL 780 82
T/Rosendale Lucas Tpke CR 123 8139 Cottenkill Rd Binnewater Rd 2112 190
T/Rosendale Binnewater Rd CR 7 8141 SR 213 Lucas Tpk 1250 125
T/Rosendale Elting Rd CR 7 8143 Tillson Rd SR 213 2020 189
T/Rosendale Elting Rd CR 7 8143a Tillson Rd SR 213 1698 169
T/Rosendale Elting Rd CR 7 8143b Tillson Rd SR 213 2930 283
T/Rosendale Tillson Rd TH 8144 Springtown Rd SR 32 2410 238
T/Rosendale Springtown Rd CR 18A 8152 Rosendale TL Tillson Rd 1083 104

T/Saugerties SR 212 SR 212 0553 CR 32 Glasco Tpk CR 35 Centerville 3882 340
T/Saugerties Peoples Rd TH 6001 Sparling Rd SR 32 1142 100
T/Saugerties Charles Smith Rd TH 6053 Wilhelm Rd Greene CL 233 22
T/Saugerties Drummond Falls Rd TH 6054 SR 324 Greene CL 283 28
T/Saugerties Lauren Tice Rd TH 6055 US 9W CR 31 382 30
T/Saugerties Millard Burnett Rd TH 6056 CR 51 End Of Maint 93 6
T/Saugerties Snyder Rd TH 6057 John Carle Rd CR 34 1593 151
T/Saugerties Becker Rd TH 6058 Dead End W Saugerties Rd 61 5
T/Saugerties W Camp Rd TH 6059 US 9W CR 31 119 13
T/Saugerties Fishcreek Rd CR 97 8008 SR 212 Fishcreek Rd 872 82
T/Saugerties Kings Highway CR 33 8010 Glasco Tpke Railroad Ave 5688 542
T/Saugerties Kings Hwy CR 33 8080 Saugerties TL Glasco Tpke 3331 333
T/Saugerties Peoples Rd TH 8288 Canoe Hill Rd Sparling Rd 2275 212

‐ 12 ‐
2013 Traffic Monitoring

Program



Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM

T/Shandaken SR 28 SR 28 0007 SR 42 Shandaken Big Indian Rd CR 47 2890 227
T/Shandaken SR 28 SR 28 0121 SR 28A Boiceville US 212 Mt Tremper 5485 455
T/Shandaken SR 28 SR 28 0230 SR 212 Mt Tremper US 214 Phoenicia 4816 386
T/Shandaken SR 28 SR 28 0233 Big Indian Rd CR 47 Ulster/Delaware CL 2690 222
T/Shandaken SR 42 SR 42 0234 SR 28 Ulster/Greene CL 837 61
T/Shandaken SR 214 SR 214 0557 SR 28 Ulster/Greene CL 1026 77
T/Shandaken Broad St Hollow TH 6062 SR 28 Greene CL 185 19
T/Shandaken Elm St TH 6065 Main St Rr 28 117 10
T/Shandaken Fawn Hill Rd TH 6066 Woodland Val R Cul De Sac 32 3
T/Shandaken Gosso Rd TH 6067 SR 42 Cul‐De‐Sac 16 0
T/Shandaken Herdman Rd TH 6068 Fox Hollow Rd Cul‐De‐Sac 25 2
T/Shandaken Lasher Rd TH 6069 Lost Clove Rd SR 28 40 4
T/Shandaken Lost Clove Rd TH 6070 CR 47 Cul De Sac 77 6
T/Shandaken Panther Kill Rd TH 6073 Wdland Vlly Rd Cul‐De‐Sac 60 7
T/Shandaken Church Rd TH 6074 SR 28 Cul‐De‐Sac 8 0
T/Shandaken Rose Mnt Rd TH 6076 SR 28 Cul De Sac 70 4
T/Shandaken Rossitz Rd TH 6077 SR 42 SR 42 4 2
T/Shandaken Silver Hollow Rd TH 6078 SR 214 Cul‐De‐Sac 181 18
T/Shandaken Stony Clove Ln TH 6079 SR 214 Cul‐De‐Sac 64 4
T/Shandaken Woodland Valley Rd TH 7029 SR 28 High St 615 51
T/Shandaken Old Rt 28 CR 40 8231 Miller Rd SR 212 903 88
T/Shandaken Old Rt 28 CR 40 8232 SR 214 Miller Rd 818 79
T/Shandaken Bridge St CR 40 8233 Old Route 28 SR 28 1222 107
T/Shandaken Creekside Dr CR 150 8234 SR 28 SR 42 168 14
T/Shandaken Oliverea Rd CR 47 8235 SR 28 CR 150 402 42
T/Shandaken Main St Pine Hill TH 8236 SR 28 Academy St 233 21
T/Shandaken Gelli Curci Rd CR 49A 8237 Delaware C/L SR 28 287 12

T/Shawangunk Bates Lane TH 6080 CR 18 CR 9 213 21
T/Shawangunk Jansen Rd TH 6082 CR 109 CR 109 648 60
T/Shawangunk Johns Estate Rd TH 6083 SR 52 CR 7 575 49
T/Shawangunk Mountain Rd TH 6084 Church Rd Jansen Rd 191 15
T/Shawangunk Oregon Tr TH 6085 SR 52 CR 109 501 50
T/Shawangunk Pirog Rd TH 6086 Ulsterville Rd SR 52 407 35
T/Shawangunk Red Mills Rd TH 6087 Bruyn Tpk CR 7 1537 136
T/Shawangunk Ulsterville Rd TH 6088 CR 7 Ulster/Orange CL 1401 111
T/Shawangunk Albany Post Rd CR 9 8186 Orange C/L Berndardt Rd 3969 407
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Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM

T/Ulster NY 9W NB to Rt 199 EB Ramp 3008 US 9W NB (Off) SR 199 EB (On) 2618 271
T/Ulster NY 199 EB to NY 9W NB Ramp 3009 SR 199 EB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 1682 4
T/Ulster 199 WB to NY 9W NB Ramp 3010 SR 199 WB (Off) US 9W NB (On) 1330 119
T/Ulster 9W WB to 209 WB Ramp 3011 US 9W NB (Off) SR 199 WB (On) 3265 312
T/Ulster 209 WB to 9W SB Ramp 3012 SR 199 WB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 2413 201
T/Ulster NY 9W SB to US 209 WB Ramp 3013 US 9W SB (Off) SR 199 WB (On) 2075 202
T/Ulster 209 EB to 9W SB Ramp 3014 SR 199 EB (Off) US 9W SB (On) 3521 316
T/Ulster 9W SB to 209 EB Ramp 3015 US 9W SB (Off) SR 199 EB (On) 1255 130
T/Ulster 209 NB to 28 SB Ramp 3016 US 209 NB (Off) SR 28 EB (On) 2143 159
T/Ulster 28 EB to 209 NB Ramp 3017 SR 28 EB (Off) US 208 NB (On) 2095 172
T/Ulster 209 NB to 28 WB Ramp 3018 US 209 NB (Off) SR 28 WB (On) 488 39
T/Ulster 209 SB to 28 WB Ramp 3020 US 209 SB (Off) SR 28 WB (On) 2405 264
T/Ulster 28 WB to 209 SB Ramp 3021 SR 28 WB (Off) US 209 SB (On) 1981 199
T/Ulster 209 SB to 28 EB Ramp 3022 US 209 SB (Off) SR 28 EB (On) 2940 268
T/Ulster 28 EB to 209 SB Ramp 3023 SR 28 EB (Off) US 209 SB (On) 398 47
T/Ulster 209 NB to Sawkill Rd Ramp 3024 US 209 EB (Off) Sawkill Rd 615 60
T/Ulster Sawkill Rd to 209 NB Ramp 3025 Sawkill Rd US 209 EB (On) 4345 412
T/Ulster 209 SB to Sawkill Rd Ramp 3026 US 209 WB (Off) Swakill Rd 3765 358
T/Ulster Sawkill Rd to 209 SB Ramp 3027 Sawkill Rd US 209 WB (On) 530 49
T/Ulster US 209 NB to Enterprise Dr Ramp 3028 US 209 EB (Off) Diverge To Enterprise 3752 336
T/Ulster Enterprise Dr to US 209 NB Ramp 3029 Merge from Enterprise DUS 209 EB (On) 563 80
T/Ulster Enterprise Dr to US 209 SB Ramp 3030 Merge from Enterprise DUS 209 WB (On) 3148 370
T/Ulster 209 SB to Enterprise Dr Ramp 3031 US 209 WB (Off) Diverge to Enterprise 339 23
T/Ulster Hurley Mtn Rd CR 132 7026 Gallis Hill Rd SR 28 1148 113

T/Wawarsing Old Route 209 TH 1213 US 209 Jenny Brook Rd 210 13
T/Wawarsing Arrowhead Rd TH 6091 Nevele Rd End 531 51
T/Wawarsing Bennett Rd TH 6093 Dowe Rd US 55 148 14
T/Wawarsing Geiger Rd TH 6096 CR 53 US 52 285 24
T/Wawarsing Marcus Rd TH 6097 CR 53 CR 52 131 10
T/Wawarsing Old Route 209 TH 6098 Old Rt 209 US 209 493 45
T/Wawarsing Port Ben Rd TH 6099 US 209 End 314 29
T/Wawarsing Zarobchick Rd TH 6100 US 209 End 72 7
T/Wawarsing Briggs Highway CR 53 8241 Briggs Highway SR 52 635 52
T/Wawarsing Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 8242 Sherman Rd Ulster Heights Rd 639 61
T/Wawarsing Plank Rd CR 128 8245 Main St/Plank Rd US 209 1233 109
T/Wawarsing Institution Rd CR 128 8246 US 209 Institution Rd 1832 136
T/Wawarsing Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 8247 Sullivan C/L Sherman Rd 264 25
T/Wawarsing Cragsmoor Rd CR 104 8248 SR 52 Dellenbaugh Rd 531 43
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Table 2: Traffic Count Data Inventory by Municipality
Municipality Road Name Route Station From To AADT 4­5PM

T/Woodstock SR 212 SR 212 0550 SR 28 CR 46 Wittenberg Rd 946 80
T/Woodstock SR 212 SR 212 0551 CR 47A Rock City Rd SR 375 10509 865
T/Woodstock SR 212 SR 212 0552 SR 375 CR 32 Glasco Tpk 5153 437
T/Woodstock SR 375 SR 375 0609 CR 66 Maverick Rd US 212 End SR 375 8438 716
T/Woodstock Chestnut Hill Rd TH 6101 SR 212 Zena Rd 249 28
T/Woodstock Eighmey Rd TH 6102 SR 212 Silver Hollow 169 18
T/Woodstock John Joy Rd TH 6103 Zena Rd Town Line 1047 108
T/Woodstock Macdaniel Rd TH 6104 Reynolds La Meads Mtn Rd 201 24
T/Woodstock Mellert Rd TH 6105 Zena Rd Dead End 80 9
T/Woodstock Mink Hollow Rd TH 6106 SR 212 Dead End 98 10
T/Woodstock Van Hoagland Rd TH 6107 Mink Hollow Dead End 10 2
T/Woodstock Yerry Hill Rd TH 6108 SR 212 Ohayo Mtn Rd 379 33
T/Woodstock Glenford Mtn Rd CR 40 8227 Wittenberg Rd Hurley T/L 682 64
T/Woodstock Wittenberg Rd CR 40 8228 Wittenberg  Rd Glenford Mtn Rd 882 87
T/Woodstock Cold Brock Rd TH 8229 Wittenberg Rd Olive T/L 375 38

V/Ellenville Beckley Dr VS 6109 North Main St Terrie St 253 16
V/Ellenville Clinton Ave VS 6110 Center St Pine St 1076 93
V/Ellenville Hickory St VS 6111 Canal St Spring St 425 38
V/Ellenville Market St VS 8243 Center St Warren St 766 65
V/Ellenville Maple Ave VS 8244 North Main St Yankee Place 2176 182

V/New paltz Huguenot St VS 6112 US 299 Old Kingston Rd 198 18
V/New paltz Henry W. Dubois Dr VS 8187 SR 32 N Oakwood Ter 4374 450
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Table 3: Comparison between 2013 and 2010 Count Data by Station Number

Station # Road Name Route Municipality From To 2013 2010 Change %Change 2013 2010 Change %Change
0003 Henry St SR 32 C/Kingston Clinton Ave Boulevard 1885 1857 28 2% 161 153 8 5%
0007 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken SR 42 Shandaken Big Indian Rd CR 47 2890 2866 24 1% 227 266 ‐39 ‐15%
0010 Broadway SR 32 C/Kingston Elmendorf St Albany Ave 21412 16128 5284 33% 1881 1231 650 53%
0233 SR 28 SR 28 T/Shandaken Big Indian Rd CR 47 Ulster/Delaware CL 2690 2813 ‐123 ‐4% 222 272 ‐50 ‐18%
0234 SR 42 SR 42 T/Shandaken SR 28 Ulster/Greene CL 837 891 ‐54 ‐6% 61 88 ‐27 ‐31%
0244 SR 32 SR 32 T/New paltz US 44 / SR 55 Modena Start 32/299 Olap 4840 4179 661 16% 484 395 89 23%
0249 Boulevard SR 32 C/Kingston Washington Ave Golden Hill Drive 7987 9200 ‐1213 ‐13% 739 792 ‐53 ‐7%
0250 Flatbush Ave SR 32 C/Kingston Albany Ave Colonial Ave 6213 6192 21 0% 549 553 ‐4 ‐1%
0276 US 9W US 9W T/Lloyd Start 9W/44/55 Olap End Rts 44 & 55 Olaps 21346 28018 ‐6672 ‐24% 1820 2520 ‐700 ‐28%
0278 US 44 US 44 T/Lloyd CR 10 Milton Tpk CR 22 Maple Ave 4466 4646 ‐180 ‐4% 442 441 1 0%
0552 SR 212 SR 212 T/Woodstock SR 375 CR 32 Glasco Tpk 5153 4736 417 9% 437 453 ‐16 ‐4%
0553 SR 212 SR 212 T/Saugerties CR 32 Glasco Tpk CR 35 Centerville 3882 3537 345 10% 340 344 ‐4 ‐1%
0556 Wilbur Ave SR 213 C/Kingston Davis St Greenkill Ave 3165 3908 ‐743 ‐19% 296 345 ‐49 ‐14%
0609 SR 375 SR 375 T/Woodstock CR 66 Maverick Rd US 212 End SR 375 8438 7743 695 9% 716 755 ‐39 ‐5%
1102 Broadway CS C/Kingston Foxhall Ave W Oreilly St 11334 11384 ‐50 0% 880 858 22 3%
1223 Albany Ave CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Broadway 16024 15917 107 1% 1344 1355 ‐11 ‐1%

1232 St James St CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Fair St 1278 1273 5 0% 129 104 25 24%
2000 Abeel St SR 213 C/Kingston Wilbur Ave Kingston C/L 5144 5849 ‐705 ‐12% 487 543 ‐56 ‐10%
2005 East Chester St CS C/Kingston Hasbrouck Ave Flatbush Ave 5769 6294 ‐525 ‐8% 515 662 ‐147 ‐22%
2008 Foxhall Ave CS C/Kingston Prince St Albany Ave 10474 10222 252 2% 861 898 ‐37 ‐4%
2009 Greene St CS C/Kingston North Front St St James St 1725 1737 ‐12 ‐1% 154 158 ‐4 ‐3%
2029 Tenbroeck Ave CS C/Kingston Albany Ave Foxhall Ave 1187 1342 ‐155 ‐12% 120 142 ‐22 ‐15%
2031 West Chester St CS C/Kingston Broadway Marys Ave 2774 3224 ‐450 ‐14% 256 320 ‐64 ‐20%
6117 Greenkill Ave CS C/Kingston Broadway Ave Railroad Ave 3302 3630 ‐328 ‐9% 341 369 ‐28 ‐8%
8078 Greenkill Ave CS C/Kingston Wilbur Ave Wall St 7963 8717 ‐754 ‐9% 708 780 ‐72 ‐9%
8186 Albany Post Rd CR 9 T/Shawangunk Orange C/L Berndardt Rd 3969 4183 ‐214 ‐5% 407 405 2 0%
8203 West Oreilly St CS C/Kingston Marys Ave Wilbur Ave 3025 3278 ‐253 ‐8% 247 282 ‐35 ‐12%
8206 Washington Ave CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 5599 7979 ‐2380 ‐30% 527 745 ‐218 ‐29%
8207 Wall St CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 4337 5160 ‐823 ‐16% 487 440 47 11%
8208 Fair St CS C/Kingston North Front St Main St 4157 5972 ‐1815 ‐30% 382 484 ‐102 ‐21%
8209 Clinton Ave CS C/Kingston Albany Ave Henry St 3454 3139 315 10% 325 304 21 7%
8210 Broadway CS C/Kingston W Oreilly St Henry St 20300 19129 1171 6% 1544 1565 ‐21 ‐1%

8213 East Chester St CS C/Kingston Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 5529 5847 ‐318 ‐5% 468 471 ‐3 ‐1%
8214 Hasbrouck Ave CS C/Kingston Delaware Ave Foxhall Ave 6166 5951 215 4% 505 502 3 1%
8215 Cornell St CS C/Kingston Broadway Foxhall Ave 5430 5659 ‐229 ‐4% 470 501 ‐31 ‐6%
8216 East Strand St CS C/Kingston Trolley Tracks North St 930 1305 ‐375 ‐29% 80 109 ‐29 ‐27%
8218 Marys Ave CS C/Kingston Andrew St Oreilly St 3233 3725 ‐492 ‐13% 243 309 ‐66 ‐21%
8221 Delaware Ave CS C/Kingston Hasbrouck Ave First Ave 5182 5255 ‐73 ‐1% 423 433 ‐10 ‐2%
8223 Prince St CS C/Kingston Grand St Foxhall Ave 3856 3708 148 4% 306 302 4 1%
8227 Glenford Mtn Rd CR 40 T/Woodstock Wittenberg Rd Hurley T/L 682 725 ‐43 ‐6% 64 60 4 7%
8228 Wittenberg Rd CR 40 T/Woodstock Wittenberg  Rd Glenford Mtn Rd 882 1053 ‐171 ‐16% 87 102 ‐15 ‐15%
8229 Cold Brock Rd TH T/Woodstock Wittenberg Rd Olive T/L 375 462 ‐87 ‐19% 38 38 0 0%
8230 Watson Hollow Road CR 42 T/Olive High Point Mtn Rd SR 28A 687 815 ‐128 ‐16% 72 79 ‐7 ‐9%
8231 Old Rt 28 CR 40 T/Shandaken Miller Rd SR 212 903 1009 ‐106 ‐11% 88 87 1 1%
8232 Old Rt 28 CR 40 T/Shandaken SR 214 Miller Rd 818 996 ‐178 ‐18% 79 93 ‐14 ‐15%
8233 Bridge St CR 40 T/Shandaken Old Route 28 SR 28 1222 1389 ‐167 ‐12% 107 112 ‐5 ‐4%
8235 Oliverea Rd CR 47 T/Shandaken SR 28 CR 150 402 460 ‐58 ‐13% 42 43 ‐1 ‐2%
8236 Main St Pine Hill TH T/Shandaken SR 28 Academy St 233 288 ‐55 ‐19% 21 21 0 0%

Traffic Count 2013­2010 AADT 4­5 PM
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Table 3: Comparison between 2013 and 2010 Count Data by Station Number

Station # Road Name Route Municipality From To 2013 2010 Change %Change 2013 2010 Change %Change
Traffic Count 2013­2010 AADT 4­5 PM

8237 Gelli Curci Rd CR 49A T/Shandaken Delaware C/L SR 28 287 364 ‐77 ‐21% 12 18 ‐6 ‐33%
8241 Briggs Highway CR 53 T/Wawarsing Briggs Highway SR 52 635 600 35 6% 52 49 3 6%
8242 Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 T/Wawarsing Sherman Rd Ulster Heights Rd 639 709 ‐70 ‐10% 61 66 ‐5 ‐8%
8243 Market St VS V/Ellenville Center St Warren St 766 832 ‐66 ‐8% 65 74 ‐9 ‐12%
8244 Maple Ave VS V/Ellenville North Main St Yankee Place 2176 2109 67 3% 182 171 11 6%
8245 Plank Rd CR 128 T/Wawarsing Main St/Plank Rd US 209 1233 1350 ‐117 ‐9% 109 114 ‐5 ‐4%
8246 Institution Rd CR 128 T/Wawarsing US 209 Institution Rd 1832 2007 ‐175 ‐9% 136 161 ‐25 ‐16%
8247 Ulster Heights Rd CR 52 T/Wawarsing Sullivan C/L Sherman Rd 264 309 ‐45 ‐15% 25 31 ‐6 ‐19%
8248 Cragsmoor Rd CR 104 T/Wawarsing SR 52 Dellenbaugh Rd 531 597 ‐66 ‐11% 43 50 ‐7 ‐14%
8249 Hurley Ave CS C/Kingston Washington Ave City Line 9352 9792 ‐440 ‐4% 823 816 7 1%
8250 Schwenk Drive CS C/Kingston Washington Ave Clinton Ave 11850 12133 ‐283 ‐2% 1091 1097 ‐6 ‐1%
8251 North Front St CS C/Kingston Fair St Washington Ave 7565 7572 ‐7 0% 666 651 15 2%
8252 Lucas Ave CS C/Kingston Green St Washington Ave 8299 9144 ‐845 ‐9% 729 820 ‐91 ‐11%
8254 Pearl Street CS C/Kingston Clinton Ave Wall St 5279 5096 183 4% 494 462 32 7%
8256 Abeel St CS C/Kingston Ravine St Hudson St 3203 4240 ‐1037 ‐24% 322 397 ‐75 ‐19%
8257 Murray St CS C/Kingston US Rt 9W Frank Koenig Blvd 1840 1838 2 0% 162 162 0 0%

8260 Broadway CS C/Kingston Mcentee St Delaware Ave 9111 9323 ‐212 ‐2% 750 769 ‐19 ‐2%
8261 Delaware Ave CS C/Kingston Broadway Hasbrouck Ave 4156 5408 ‐1252 ‐23% 326 490 ‐164 ‐33%
8263 Garraghan Dr CS C/Kingston Broadway Frank Koenig Blvd 6368 5557 811 15% 557 462 95 21%
8265 School House La TH T/Hurley Main St Russell Rd 1645 1748 ‐103 ‐6% 138 165 ‐27 ‐16%
8266 Witch Tree Rd TH T/Hurley SR 375 Woodstock T/L 1077 1191 ‐114 ‐10% 106 109 ‐3 ‐3%
8268 Wurts St CS C/Kingston Abeel St Spring St 4440 4545 ‐105 ‐2% 397 401 ‐4 ‐1%
8294 Clinton Ave CS C/Kingston North Front St Albany Ave 12506 13199 ‐693 ‐5% 932 1102 ‐170 ‐15%
8295 Fair St SR 32 C/Kingston Greenkill Ave Henry St 3440 3772 ‐332 ‐9% 306 294 12 4%
8296 Wall St SR 32 C/Kingston Greenkill Ave Henry St 2927 3036 ‐109 ‐4% 274 236 38 16%
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